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26th May, 2025 
 

  The Manager, 
Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
“Exchange Plaza”, Plot No. C/1, G Block 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)  
Mumbai – 400 051 
 

The Manager (Listing) 
BSE Ltd. 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai-400 001 

 

Sub:  1. Outcome of Board Meeting 

2. Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements)  Regulations, 2015 

 
Ref: Scrip Code: NSE: PILANIINVS  ::   BSE: 539883::  ISIN: INE417C01014 

Dear Sir, 

The Board of Directors have at their meeting held today i.e. 26th May, 2025, transacted, inter 
alia, the following items of businesses: -  

1. Considered, approved and taken on record the Audited Financial Statements/Results 
(Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 
2025. 

 
In this connection, we are pleased to enclose the followings: 

a) Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter 
and year ended 31st March, 2025; 
 

b) Audit Report of the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company (Standalone and 
Consolidated) on the aforesaid results; and 
 

c) Declaration on Unmodified Opinion on Auditors' Report issued by the Joint Statutory 
Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2024-25, under Regulation 33(3)(d) of 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015; 
 
The aforesaid Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter 
and year ended 31st March, 2025 were duly signed by the Director of the Company Shri 
Devendra Kumar Mantri (DIN No.: 00075664) who has been duly authorised by the 
Board of Directors of the Company for signing the financial results. 

 
2. Recommended Dividend of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen only) per equity share of face value 

Rs. 10/- each for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2025 which is subject to the approval 
of the Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. 

 

 

 



PILANI INVESTMENT AND INDUSTRIES 
CORPORATION LIMITED 

CIN : L24131WB1948PLC095302 
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3. Considered and approved, to increase the borrowing powers of the Company pursuant to 
provisions of Section 180(1)(c) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 2013 up to Rs. 3,500 Crores, which is subject to approval of the Shareholders at the 
ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.  

4. Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the 
Company, approved the appointment of M/s. K. C. Dhanuka & Co., Company Secretaries 
(Firm Registration No. S1988WB004200 and Peer Review Certificate No. 2776/2022) as 
the Secretarial Auditor of the Company for a period of five (5) consecutive years 
commencing from the financial year 2025-26 which is subject to approval of the 
Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. The required 
information in compliance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 
November 11, 2024, is enclosed herewith as Annexure – A. 

The meeting commenced at 3.30 P.M. IST and concluded at 4.15 P.M. IST. 
 
You are kindly requested to take the same on record. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For Pilani Investment and Industries Corporation Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
Company Secretary 
 
Encl: As above 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









Maheshwari & Associates
Chartered Accountants

6A “Geetanjali",
8B, Middleton Street,

Kolkata - 700 071

Agrawal Subodh & Co.
Chartered Accountants

301, Victory House, 3'd Floor,

1, Ganesh Chandra Avenue,
Kolkata - 700 013

Independent Auditor's Report

To

The Board of Directors,
Pilani Investment and Industries Corporation Limited

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have jointly audited the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Financial Results for the
year ended March 31, 2025, the Consolidated Statement of Assets & Liabilities as on that date
and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date (together
referred to as the “Consolidated Financial Results"), of Pilani Investments and Industries

Corporation Limited (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (Parent Company and its
subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its associate, being submitted by the Parent
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us

and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate audited financial
statements of the subsidiaries and associate, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Results:

a) include the financial results of following entities:

SI. No Name of the Company Relationship with the
Parent Company

Subsidiary
Subsidia

Associate

PIC Realcon Limited
PIC Properties Limited

Birla LimitedAditya Real Estate

(erstwhile Century Textiles and Industries
Limited

b) are presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this
regard; and

give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles
laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), read with relevant rules issued

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the
consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information
of the Group and it’s associate for the year ended March 31, 2025 and also of the
Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2025 and thg

nsolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date iL_suB
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Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under
section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results sectIon of our report. We are
independent of the Group and its associate in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and that
obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports, referred to in the Other Matters section of
our report as hereinbelow, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management’s and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial
Results

These Consolidated Financial Results have been compiled from the consolidated audited financial
statements of the Parent Company.

The Parent Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these
Consolidated Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other
comprehensive income and other financial information, the Consolidated Statement of Assets and

Liabilities and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, of the Group and its associate, in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid dawn in Indian Accounting Standards
prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the relevant rules issued thereunder, the RBI

guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Listing

Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its

associate are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the
provisions of the Act, for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and it’s associate and for preventing
and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting
policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation
and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of
the Consolidated Financial Results that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of
the Consolidated Financial Results by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies

included in the Group and of its associate are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and of
it’s associate to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern

and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless the Board of Directors either intends to
liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associate is
responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of each company.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial
Results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue
an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial
Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive
to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion. The risk of not declining a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act,
we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the
complete set of consolidated financial statements on whether the Group and it’s associate has

adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the
operating effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertaintY exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group

and it’s associate to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in
the Consolidated Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained UP to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its
associate to cease to continue as a goIng concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated Financial

Results1 including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated Financial Results represent
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial
information of the entities within the Group and it’s associate, to express an opinion on the
Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and

performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Consolidated
Financial Results, of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included

in the Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other
auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit
carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

{,



MaterialitY is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results that.
individualIY or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the Consolidated Financial Results may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and
in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified
misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Parent Company regarding,
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings,
including any significant deficiencies in internal financial controls that we identify during our
audit

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular CIR/CFD/CMDI/44/2019 dt.
March 29, 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the
extent applicable.

Other Matters

a) The Consolidated Financial Results of the Group and it’s associate for the year ended
March 31, 2024 were audited by previous statutory auditors, who, vide their report
dated May 28, 2024, expressed an unmodified opinion on those Consolidated Financial
Results

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of this
matter .

b) The Consolidated Financial Results include the Group’s share of net profit after tax of Rs.

(2689.86) Lakhs and Rs (786.36) Lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. (4625.14)

Lakhs and Rs 1191.96 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 respectively, in
respect of one associate, whose financial statements/financial information have not been

audited by us. These financial statements / financial information have been audited by other
auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Parent Company’s Management and
our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and
disclosures included in respect of this associate, is based solely on the report of the other
auditor and on the procedures performed by us as stated in the section Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results hereinabove.

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above

matter, regarding our reliance on the work done by and the report of the other auditor.
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C) We did not audit the financial statements / financial information of two subsidiaries whose
financial statements/ financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 6,285.06 Lakhs as at
March 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs 36.08 Lakhs and Rs 108.35 Lakhs total net profit/(loss)
after tax of Rs. 42.39 Lakhs and Rs. 96.02 Lakhs, total comprehensive income of Rs. (799.57)
Lakhs and Rs.566.94 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 respectively and
cash inflows/(outflows) (net) of Rs.107.25 Lakhs for the year ended on that date, as

considered in the Consolidated Financial Results. These financial statements/ financial
information have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us
by the Parent Company’s Management and our opinion on the Consolidated Financial
Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these two
subsidiaries, is based solely on the report of such auditors and on the procedures performed
by us as stated in the section Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated
Financial Results hereinabove

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above

matter, regarding our reliance on the work done by and the report of the other auditors.

d) The Consolidated Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025,
being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and
the published year to date unaudited figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current

financial year, which were subject to limited review by us.

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of this
matter

For Maheshwari & Associates For Agrawal Subodh & Co.
Chartered AccountantsCharterEd Accountants

FRN: 31bCb8E FRN :319260E

WS)'
n\

CA. Ruru BahjEb
Partner

CA. Bijay Murmuria
Partner

Membership No. : 055788 Membership No. : 053597

UDIN : 250 SX+$8 bM L- AV us \ gb
UDIN:Z50S35SjBM7z=7 Tg IIfe

Place : Kolkata

Date' : May 26,2025

Place : Kolkata

Date : May 26, 2025
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Notes
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Pilani Investment and Industries Corporation Urnited
Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March 2025

SI

tWo

( 1)

(a)

(b)
{C)

(d}

le}
10

Partiallars

ASSfrs :
Financial assets

Cash & cash equivalents
Bank balances other than cash and cash equiva}ents
Trade @eeivables

Loans

Investrnents
Other financial assets

(2)

{a)
lb)
(C)

(d)

Non-financial a$ sets

Current tax assets (net)
Investment property
Property, plant & equipment
Other non financial assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIA81LtTt€S ANO £qYny:
Liabilities

(1} Financial liabilities

(a} Trade payables
{}} tout outstanding dues of micro enterprises and srRatl enterprises
{$} total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises

and small enterprises

(b} Borrowings {Debt Securities)

(c } BorrowIngs (Other than debt securities)
{d} OtherSRandal liabIlities

{2) Non-$nancial Habiiiae s :
{a) Current tax liabilities (ney
(b} Provisions

(c ) Deferred tax liabilities (net)
(d } CIIher non financial liabilities

t3> EquW
(a) Equity share capital
(b) Other equity

TOTAL U ABtLITIES AND EQUW

IT„!
\\A,.&;

{Rs. In lakhs)
As at 31-03-2024-i;;i@25

2,027.75
30.30

54.26

1,90,400.00
17,38,62230

13.26
19.3 Z, 148 B07

4,712.27
33,43

36.96

2,37,700DQ

14l0:L,5:L 6.29
8.26

16,44.007.21

512.96

338.51

20.27
44.85

916.59

135.92
325.6S
55.96
64430

581.83

19,31,729.90 16.44,923.80

2,873.82

94,856.29

640,57

95,499.73

1,18.689.97
75.000.00
1.399.09

1,95,092.08

996.19

87,687.47
16..10

88,699.76

823.05

1,37,700+St
105.59

1,38,629.15

1, 107.23

14,39,617.08
14.60,724.31

1,107.23
t5,96,90k44
IS,98,008+67

16,44,923.8019,31,729.90

, t &;i

gB

’+ ?8

<&$+



Pil8ni Investment and Industries Corporation Limited
eonsoHdatetI Sjanment of Cash Flow $taternent for Year Ended 31 st March 2925

Particulars

A. Gash flaw franl operating activities
Net Front before Tax

Ad}ustmerlts for:
Depreciation
C) btdersd received born Associate

interest on Income Tax Refund

Net (gain)/loss on fair value changes

Operating profit before working capital changes

Changes in working capital:
Trade receivables

Loans and other advances

Other financIal assets
Other non-financial assets

Trade and other paVables

Cash generated from operations
Direct tax paid
Net Ca$h Flow From/{Used in) in Operating AtitlvRies

B. Cash flow from investrnent acdvldes

Bank depaslts other than cash and cash equivalents
sale/{Purchase} of lnvestments (Net)
Purchase of property, ptant-and equipment's
Net cash flow from/{used in) in investment actIvIties

C. Cash flow from fiaaricing activities

Borrowings {net)
Payment of dividend
Net cash floW frarft/{used tnt in financing 8cdviaes

Net increased/{decreased) in cash and cash equivalents

{A+B+o
Opening cash and cash equivalents

closIng cash and cash equivalents

Notes:

I. Components of cash and cash equivalents ”

Particulars

Cash on hand

„ in current accounts
_In Fixed deposit with bank
Total

KJs

KOLKATA

Year iEnded 31st
March, 2024

Year Ended 3:1 st

March, 2025

20,449.16

22.95

1,&48+93
0.02

(13.65)
22,307.41

(17.30)

47,300.00
(5.00)

( 19.45)
676.23

70,241.89

(5,252.22)
64,989 167

3.13

Ca,64,804.34)

(45.82)
(1,64,847.03)

98,833.68

( i,660.84)
97,172.84

(2,684.521
4,712.27
2,027.75

As at 31.03.2azs As at 31.03.2024
0.35

316.90
1.710.50

2,027.75

;&Ah
ZI Koik8b V

%&

~h;;:$#

{Rs. In laWs}

20,161.24

22.22

1,848.93
8.03

(13.74)

22.0 18.68

6.11

(25,400.00)

(1.79)
10.60

(83.70)
(3,450.10)

is,222.86)
(8,672.96)

(101.65)
{7,141.42)

(2.01)
{7,245.08)

21,282.33

{1,660.84}
19,621.Sl

3,703.47
743.80

4,447.27

0,29

116.98

4,330.00
r447.27

mA

ILI:i
hP(ph



PILANI INVESTMENT AND INDUSTRIES 
CORPORATION LIMITED 

CIN : L24131WB1948PLC095302 
REGD. OFFICE : BIRLA BUILDING, 9/1, R. N. MUKHERJEE ROAD, KOLKATA-700001 

 
Email : pilani@pilaniinvestment.com, TELEPHONE : 033 4082 3700 / 2220 0600, Website : www.pilaniinvestment.com 

 
 
 
 
26th May, 2025 
 

 

  The Manager, 
Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
“Exchange Plaza”, Plot No. C/1, G Block 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)  
Mumbai – 400 051 
 

The Manager (Listing) 
BSE Ltd. 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai-400 001 

 

 
Sub:  Declaration under Regulation 33 (3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations   

               and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
 
 

Ref: Scrip Code: NSE: PILANIINVS  ::   BSE: 539883::  ISIN: INE417C01014 
 

Dear Sir, 

In compliance with the provisions of Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we declare that M/s Maheshwari & 
Associates and M/s Agrawal Subodh & Co, Chartered Accountants, Joint Statutory 
Auditors of the Company have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on the 
Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter 
and year ended 31st March, 2025. 
 
You are kindly requested to take the same on record. 

 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For Pilani Investment and Industries Corporation Limited 
 
 
 
Company Secretary 
 

 

 

 

 



PILANI INVESTMENT AND INDUSTRIES 
CORPORATION LIMITED 

CIN : L24131WB1948PLC095302 
REGD. OFFICE : BIRLA BUILDING, 9/1, R. N. MUKHERJEE ROAD, KOLKATA-700001 

 
Email : pilani@pilaniinvestment.com, TELEPHONE : 033 4082 3700 / 2220 0600, Website : www.pilaniinvestment.com 

 

Annexure A  

The information/details required under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 read 
along with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November, 
2024: 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Requirement Disclosure 

1 Reason for change- 
Appointment 

Appointment of M/s. K. C. Dhanuka & Co., Company 
Secretaries (Firm Registration No. S1988WB004200 and Peer 
Review Certificate No. 2776/2022) as the Secretarial Auditor of 
the Company. 
 

3 Date of appointment 
& term of 
appointment 

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 
26th May, 2025 upon the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee, has approved the appointment of M/s. K. C. 
Dhanuka & Co., Company Secretaries (Peer as the Secretarial 
Auditor of the Company who shall hold office for a term of five 
(5) consecutive years commencing from the financial year 2025-
26 which is subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the 
ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. 
 

4 Brief profile (in case 
of appointment) 

M/s. K.C. Dhanuka & Co., Company Secretaries is a peer 
reviewed firm with vast experience of over three decades in 
Corporate Laws, Secretarial Laws, SEBI, Taxation and Other 
Laws. 
 

5 Disclosure of 
relationships 
between directors (in 
case of appointment 
of a director) 

 
Not Applicable 

 


